RECHIVED

96 MAR 22 FM 4:

EXTREME TO THE SHOULD

STUTCHED TO SHOULD

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1996** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4741

(By Delegates BROWNING, MEZZATESTA,	)
WARNER, EVANS, FACEMYER LEGGETT	AND
MILLER	

Passed	MARCH 14,	1996
n Effect	From	Passage
and o		

## **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 4741

(By Delegates Browning, Mezzatesta, Warner, Evans, Facemyer, Leggett and Miller)

[Passed March 14, 1996; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated surplus balance in the lottery net profits fund, to the department of education, state department of education, account no. fund 3951, fiscal year 1996, organization 0402, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated the tenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, which included a statement of the lottery net profits fund, setting forth therein the cash balance and investments as of the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five, and further included the estimate of revenues for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six.

WHEREAS, It thus appearing from the Governor's Executive Budget Document there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, to account no. fund 3951, fiscal year 1996, organization 0402, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by eight million eight hundred thousand dollars as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.	
2	Sec. 4. Appropriations from lottery net profits.	
3	189—State Department of Education	
4	(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)	
5	Fund 3951 FY 1996 Org 0402	
6 7	Act- Lottery ivity Funds	
8 9	1 Computer Basic Skills— 2 Total (R)	
Any unexpended balance remaining in the appro- priation (fund 3951, activity 567) at the close of the fiscal year 1995-96 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1996-97.		
The purpose of this bill is to supplement this account in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, by adding eight million eight hundred thousand dollars to the existing appropriation for computer technology in middle schools and high schools.		

The Joint Committee on the foregoing bill is correctly	Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that y enrolled.
Rund I Ala	mour
Chairman Senate Com	mittee
Z	Ludy Leaunt
	Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.	•
Takes effect from passage.  Clerk of the Senat	de la companya de la
Gil Ray	House of Delegates  Nomble  nt-of the Senate  Less Less
.S	peaker of the House of Delegates
The within	this the
day of	1996

Governor



PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/21/95

Time 3:50